

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

**IN RE: DEALER MANAGEMENT
SYSTEMS ANTITRUST LITIGATION**

This Document Relates To:

THE DEALERSHIP CLASS ACTION

MDL No. 2817

Case No. 18-cv-00864

Hon. Robert M. Dow, Jr.
Magistrate Judge Jeffrey T. Gilbert

Public Version

**DEALERSHIP CLASS PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT CDK GLOBAL, LLC'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

GLOSSARY OF TERMS AND REFERENCES xi

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. THE RECORD EVIDENCE IS MORE THAN SUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH THE
EXISTENCE OF A HORIZONTAL CONSPIRACY 1

A. Defendants’ Actual DIS Prices Exceed “But-For” Prices.....4

B. Communications and Information Exchanges Between Defendants5

C. The February 2015 Agreements6

D. Defendants’ Pretextual Explanations for Their Anticompetitive Conduct9

E. The DMS and DIS Markets Are Conducive to Cartel Behavior13

II. DEALERS’ DAMAGES CLAIMS ARE NOT DEFICIENT 14

A. Dealers’ Direct Damages Claims Are Not Barred By *Illinois Brick*.....14

1. Dr. Williams Measured Damages to Dealers as Direct Purchasers 14

2. CDK’s Policy Arguments are Unavailing 17

B. Dr. Williams’s Damages Model Accounts Exclusively For Harm From Alleged
Unlawful Conduct20

1. Dealers Seek Damages Caused by Defendants’ Collusive Conduct Which is Not
Based Upon an Already-Dismissed Exclusive Dealing Claim..... 22

2. Dr. Williams’s Damages Model Accounts For Lawful Price Increases 23

C. Plaintiffs Offer Sufficient Evidence of Individual and Classwide Damages25

III. CDK’S ARGUMENTS CONCERNING STATE LAW CLAIMS ARE MERITLESS ... 29

A. Dismissal of Federal Claims Would Not Warrant Dismissal of State Claims29

B. Dealers’ Claims Satisfy the Nexus to Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Mississippi, New
Hampshire, New York, South Dakota, and West Virginia29

C. The Consumer Protection Laws of Colorado, Minnesota, North Dakota, New Mexico,
and South Dakota Allow Claims for Potential Antitrust Violations39

D. Dealers are Proper Nevada and West Virginia Plaintiffs41

E. Plaintiffs’ Class Action Claims are Proper under Illinois, South Carolina, and Colorado
Law43

| | |
|---|----|
| F. Dealers Satisfy the Arizona, Hawaii, New Jersey, Utah, and West Virginia Statutory Notice Requirements | 46 |
| 1. Notice was Provided to all State Attorneys General in October 2018 | 47 |
| 2. The Notice Requirements are Not Enforceable Under Shady Grove | 48 |
| 3. Alternatively, Lack of Notice Compliance Is Not a Basis for Dismissal | 49 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 50 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>600 LB Gorillas, Inc. v. Fieldbrook Foods Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 3475495 (D. Mass. Jun. 19, 2018) | 30, 31 |
| <i>A & R Fugleberg Farms, Inc. v. Triangle Ag, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 1418870 (D.N.D. Apr. 7, 2010) | 40 |
| <i>In re Aftermarket Filters Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 3754041 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 5, 2009) | 49 |
| <i>In re Aggrenox Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 4204478 (D. Conn. Aug. 9, 2016) | 44, 45 |
| <i>In re Aggrenox Antitrust Litig.</i> , 94 F. Supp. 3d 224 (D. Conn. 2015) | 49 |
| <i>Alakayak v. British Columbia Packers, Ltd.</i> , 48 P.3d 432 (Alaska 2002) | 29 |
| <i>Allergease Inc. v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 2017 WL 66819 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 6, 2017) | 27, 28 |
| <i>Andren v. Alere, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 6509550 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 20, 2017) | 46 |
| <i>Apple Inc. v. Pepper</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1514 (2019) | 14, 17, 20 |
| <i>Arabian Support & Servs. Co., Ltd. v. Textron Sys. Corp.</i> , 943 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2019) | 32 |
| <i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 4083333 (D. Mass. July 20, 2016) | 48 |
| <i>Authenticom, Inc. v. CDK Global, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 3017048 (W.D. Wisc. July 14, 2017) | 7 |
| <i>Authenticom, Inc. v. CDK Global, LLC</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 931 (N.D. Ill. 2018) | 7 |
| <i>In re Auto. Parts Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 2456612 (E.D. Mich. June. 6, 2013) | 36, 45 |
| <i>In re Auto. Parts Antitrust Litig.</i> , 29 F. Supp. 3d 982 (E.D. Mich. 2014) | 38 |

In re Auto. Parts Antitrust Litig.,
50 F. Supp. 3d 836 (E.D. Mich. 2014) 37

In re Automobile Antitrust Cases I & II,
204 Cal. Rptr. 3d 330 (Cal. Ct. App. 2016) 29

Bigelow v. RKO Pictures, Inc.,
327 U.S. 251 (1946) 19

In re Blood Reagents Antitrust Litig.,
266 F. Supp. 3d 750 (E.D. Pa. 2017) 4

Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mass. V. AstraZeneca Pharms. LP
(*In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.*), 582 F.3d 156 (1st Cir. 2009) 30

Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of WI v. Marshfield Clinic,
152 F.3d 588 (7th Cir. 1998) 25

Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready,
457 U.S.465 (1982) 18

In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.,
186 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 1999) 25

In re Broiler Chicken Antitrust Litig.,
290 F. Supp. 3d 772 (N.D. Ill. 2017) (Mem. at 31) 44, 45, 47

Carnegie v. Household Int'l, Inc.,
376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004) 27

In re Cast Iron Soil Pipe and Fittings Antitrust Litig.,
2015 WL 5166014 (E.D. Tenn. June 24, 2015) 45

In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig.,
749 F. Supp. 2d 224 (M.D. Pa. 2010) 33

In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig.,
602 F. Supp. 2d 538, 581 (M.D. Pa. 2009) 37

Citizens for Appropriate Rural Rds. v. Foxx,
815 F.3d 1068 (7th Cir. 2016) 28

City of Rockford v. Mallinckrodt ARD, Inc.,
360 F. Supp. 3d 730 (N.D. Ill. 2019) 44

In re ConAgra Foods, Inc.,
908 F. Supp. 2d 1090 (C.D. Cal. 2012) 49

Conway v. Licata,
104 F. Supp. 3d 104 (D. Mass. 2015) 31

Davidson v. Apple Inc.
 2018 WL 2325426 (N.D. Cal. May 8, 2018) 46

In re DDAVP Indirect Purchaser Antitrust Litig. v. Ferring Pharms. Inc.,
 903 F. Supp. 2d 198 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) *passim*

In re Dealer Mgmt. Sys. Antitrust Litig.,
 362 F. Supp. 3d 510 (N.D. Ill. 2019) *passim*

DJ Coleman, Inc. v. Nufarm Ams., Inc.,
 693 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (D.N.D. 2010) 40

Drug Mart Pharmacy Corp. v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.,
 2002 WL 31528625 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2002) 17

In re Dynamic Random Access Memory (“DRAM P”) Antitrust Litig.,
 516 F. Supp. 2d 1072 (N.D. Cal. 2007) 37

Dynegy Mktg. and Trade v. Multuit Corp.,
 2008 WL 2410425 (N.D. Ill/ June 11, 2008) 27

Eastman Kodak Co. of N.Y. v. S. Photo Materials Co.,
 273 U.S. 359 (1927) 19

In re Effexor Antitrust Litig.,
 357 F. Supp. 3d 363 (D.N.J. 2018) 47

Fishman Transducers, Inc. v. Paul,
 684 F.3d 187 (1st Cir. 2012) 32

In re Generic Pharms. Pricing Antitrust Litig.,
 368 F. Supp. 3d 814 (E.D. Pa. 2019) 47, 49

In re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litig.,
 540 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (N.D. Cal. 2007) 35

In re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litig.,
 527 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2007) 39

Gutmann v. Campbell,
 1998 WL 36030923 (D.N.M. Jan. 30, 1998) 27

H-Quotient, Inc. v. Knight Trading Grp., Inc.,
 2005 WL 323750 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2005) 35, 36

Hatchett v. Henry Schein, Inc.,
 2020 WL 733834 (S.D. Ill. Feb. 13, 2020) 44, 46

In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.,
 295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002) 4, 9, 13

HipSaver Co. v. J.T. Posey Co.,
490 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D. Mass. 2007) 31

Hood ex rel. State v. BASF Corp.,
2006 WL 308378 (Miss. Ch. Ct. Jan. 17, 2006) 35

In re Hydroxycut Mktg. and Sales Practices Litig.,
299 F.R.D. 648 (S.D. Cal. 2014) 45

Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois,
431 U.S. 720 (1977) *passim*

Inguran, LLC v. ABS Global, Inc.,
2019 WL 1900345 (W.D. Wis. Apr. 29, 2019) 29

In re Interest Rate Swaps Antitrust Litig.,
261 F. Supp. 3d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) 36

In re Interior Molded Doors Indirect Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
2020 WL 2110931 (E.D. Va. May 4, 2020) 42

Kleen Prods. LLC v. Int’l Paper,
2017 WL 2362567 (N.D. Ill. May 31, 2017) 13

Kleen Prods., LLC v. Georgia-Pacific LLC,
910 F.3d 927 (7th Cir. 2018) 5

Kuwaiti Danish Computer Co. v. Digital Equip. Corp.,
781 N.E.2d 787 (2003) 30

Lamb’s Patio Theatre, Inc. v. Universal Film Exchs., Inc.,
582 F.2d 1068 (7th Cir. 1978) 13

In re Lipitor Antitrust Litig.,
336 F. Supp. 3d 395 (D.N.J. 2018) 48

In re Liquid Aluminum Sulfate Antitrust Litig.,
2017 WL 3131977 (D.N.J. Jul. 20, 2017) 36

In re Lithium Ion Batteries Antitrust Litig.,
2014 WL 4955377 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2014) 45

Loeb Indus., Inc. v. Sumitomo Corp.,
306 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2001) 18

In re Loestrin 24 FE Antitrust Litig.,
410 F. Supp. 3d 352 (D.R.I. 2019) 48

Malik v. Falcon Holdings, LLC,
675 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2012) 27

Marion Healthcare, LLC v. Becton Dickinson & Co.,
952 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 2020) 17

MCI Commc’ns Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1983) 23, 24, 25

McNeely v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
115 F. Supp. 3d 779 (S.D.W. Va. 2015 (cited by CDK at 27)) 42

In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.,
2003 WL 22070561 (D. Md. Aug. 22, 2003) 34

Midwestern Midget Football Club, Inc. v. Riddell, Inc.,
2015 WL 4727438 (S.D.W. Va. Aug. 10, 2015) 42

Miles Distribs., Inc. v. Specialty Constr. Brands, Inc.,
476 F.3d 442 (7th Cir. 2007) 9

Mulvania v. Sheriff of Rock Island Cnty.,
850 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2017) 27

In re Nat’l Century Fin. Enters., Inc. Inv. Litig.,
846 F. Supp. 2d 828 (S.D. Ohio 2012) 30

Nev. Power Co. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court of Nev.,
102 P.3d 578 (Nev. 2004) 41

In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Exp. Antitrust Litig.,
350 F.Supp.2d 160 (D. Me. 2004) *passim*

In re Niaspan Antitrust Litig.,
42 F. Supp. 3d 735 (E.D. Pa. 2014) 33

Oak Indus., Inc. v. Zenith Elecs. Corp.,
726 F. Supp. 1525 (N.D. Ill. 1989) 26, 27

In re Optical Disk Drive Antitrust Litig.,
2012 WL 1366718 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 19, 2012) 45

In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.,
779 F. Supp. 2d 642 (E.D. Mich. 2011) 36

In re Packaged Seafood Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
242 F. Supp. 3d 1033 (S.D. Cal. 2017) 33, 39, 41

Paul v. Intel Corp. (In re Intel Corp. Microprocessor Antitrust Litig.),
496 F. Supp. 2d 404 (D. Del. 2007) 37, 38

Pecover v. Elec. Arts Inc.,
2010 WL 8742757 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2010) 28

In re Plasma-Derivative Protein Therapies Antitrust Litig.,
764 F. Supp. 2d 991 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 13

In re Propranolol Antitrust Litig.,
249 F. Supp. 3d 712 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) *passim*

P&G Co. v. Stone Container Corp. (In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.),
504 F. Supp. 2d 38 (E.D. Pa. 2007) 9

Ransom v. Marrese,
122 Ill. 2d 518 (1988) 45

In re Refrigerant Compressors Antitrust Litig.,
2013 WL 1431756 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 9, 2013) 33

In re Remicade Antitrust Litig.,
345 F. Supp. 3d 566 (E.D. Pa. 2018) 39, 50

In re Restatis (Cyclosporine Ophthalmic Emulsion) Antitrust Litig.,
355 F. Supp. 3d 145 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) 48

Sawyer v. Atlas Heating & Sheet Metal Works, Inc.,
642 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 2011) 44

SCVNGR, Inc. v. Echarge Licensing, LLC,
2014 WL 4804738 (Sept. 25, 2014) 30

Sergeants Benevolent Ass’n Health & Welfare Fund v. Actavis, PLC,
2018 WL 7197233 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 26, 2018) 41, 49

Sheet Metal Workers Local 441 Health & Welfare Plan v. GlaxoSmithKline, PLC,
737 F. Supp. 2d 380 (E.D. Pa. 2010) 36, 40

Showpiece Homes Corp. v. Assurance Co. of Am.,
38 P.3d 47 (Colo. 2001) 46

Smith-Brown v. Ulta Beauty, Inc.,
2019 WL 932022 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 26, 2019) 45

Spray-Rite Service Serv. Corp. v. Monsanto Co.,
684 F.2d 1226 (7th Cir.1982) 25

Staley v. Gilead Scis., Inc.,
2020 WL 1032320 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2020) 50

State by Humphrey v. Philip Morris, Inc.,
551 N.W.2d 490 (Minn. 1996) 40

State ex rel. Palumbo v. Graley’s Body Ship, Inc.,
425 S.E.2d 177 (W. Va. 1992) 38

State ex rel. Spaeth v. Eddy Furniture Co.,
386 N.W.2d 901 (N.D. 1986) 40

State Farm Life Ins. Co. v. Jonas,
775 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 2014) 44

In re Static Random Access Memory (SRAM) Antitrust Litig.,
580 F. Supp. 2d 896 (N.D. Cal. 2008) 38

Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co.,
282 U.S. 555 (1931) 18, 19, 20

Suchanek v. Sturm Foods, Inc.,
311 F.R.D. 239 (S.D. Ill. 2015) 45

Technical Learning Collective, Inc. v. Daimler-Benz AG,
1980 WL 1943 (D. Md. Aug. 28, 1980) 17

Terry v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.
1988 WL 128639 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 15, 1988) 43

In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litig.,
630 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2010) 13

Tichy v. Hyatt Hotels Corp.,
376 F. Supp. 3d 821 (N.D. Ill. 2019) 3

In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig.,
959 F. Supp. 2d 799 (D. Md. 2013) 6

U.S. v. Feldman,
825 F.2d 124 (7th Cir. 1987) 43

U.S. v. South,
28 F.3d 619 (7th Cir. 1994) 29

Uncle Henry’s Inc. v. Plaut Consulting Co.,
399 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2005) 32

Valspar Corp. v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours & Co.,
873 F.3d 185 & n.9 (3d Cir. 2017) 13

Viamedia, Inc. v. Comcast Corp.,
951 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 2020) 25

Weidman v. Ford Motor Co.,
2020 WL 674348 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 11, 2020) 50

In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig.,
260 F.R.D. 143 (E.D. Pa. 2009) 41

In re Wholesale Grocery Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
752 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2014) 8

Wilson v. MRO Corp.,
2017 WL 2608541 (S.D.W. Va. June 15, 2017) 42

In re Zetia (Ezetimibe) Antitrust Litig.,
2019 WL 1397728 (E.D. Va. Feb. 6, 2019) 47

In re Zetia (Ezetimibe) Antitrust Litig.,
400 F. Supp. 3d 418 (E.D. Va. 2019) 50

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1715 47

740 ILCS 10/7 43, 45

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 6-1-105 39

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 6-1-113 43, 45, 46

District of Columbia Code § 28-4501, *et seq.* 29

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 480-13.3 49

Mass. Gen. Laws Ch. 93A 30, 31

Minn. Stat. §325F.68, *et seq.* 40

Miss. Code Ann. § 75-21-1 34

Nev. Deceptive Trade Practices Act § 41.600 41

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 598.077 41

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 358-A:2 33

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 57-12-3 39

N.Y. Civ. Prac. Law & Rules § 901 45

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Laws § 340, *et seq.* 36

S.C. Code Ann. § 39-5-140 43

S.D. Codified Laws § 37-1-3.1, *et seq.* 37

S.D. Codified Laws § 37-24-6 39

W. Va. Code § 46A-6-104 42

W. Va. Code § 47-18-1, *et seq.* 38
